
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

People & Places Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 8 November 2022 
10.30 am 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and 
Online 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
People & Places Board 
Tuesday, 8 November 2022 
 
There will be a meeting of the People & Places Board at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 8 November 2022 
Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
David Pealing 
david.pealing@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
People & Places Board – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 12)  
Cllr Kevin Bentley (Chairman) Essex County Council 
Cllr Morris Bright MBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Lynne Doherty West Berkshire Council 
Cllr Marc Bayliss Worcester City Council 
Cllr Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 
Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen Breckland Council 
Cllr Jordan Meade Gravesham Borough Council 
Cllr Eddie Reeves Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire Council 
Cllr Phillippa Williamson Lancashire County Council 
Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Jane Evison East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Shaun Gunner Arun District Council 
Cllr Colin Kemp Woking Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 4)  
Cllr Amanda Serjeant (Deputy 
Chair) 

Chesterfield Borough Council 

Cllr Judi Billing MBE Hertfordshire County Council 
Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
Cllr Damien Greenhalgh High Peak Borough Council and Derbyshire 

County Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Alan Waters Norwich City Council 
Cllr Erica Lewis Lancaster City Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Emily Smith (Vice-Chair) Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cllr Caroline Leaver Devon County Council 
Cllr Stan Collins Cumbria County Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Michael Mullaney Leicestershire County Council 
  
Independent ( 3)  
Cllr Emily O'Brien (Deputy Chair) Lewes District Council 
Cllr Kevin Etheridge Caerphilly County Borough Council 
Cllr Sue Roberts South Oxfordshire District Council 
  
 
Substitutes 

 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

Cllr Georgina Hill Northumberland County Council 
Cllr Julian Dean Shropshire Council 
Cllr Caroline Topping Suffolk County Council 
 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 

People & Places Board 

Tuesday, 8 November 2022 

10.30 am 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
  
 OPEN SESSION Page  
     
 Welcome, Apologies, Substitutes and Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
1.   Terms of Reference 

 
1 - 4  

 
2.   LGA Plan 2022-25 

 
5 - 28  

 
3.   Britain's Leading Edge - Cllr Linda Taylor 

 
29 - 32  

 
4.   People and Places Board meetings Forward Plan 

 
33 - 36  

 
 CONFIDENTIAL SESSION Page  
     
5.   Green Jobs: Retrofit Skills Update Paper 

 
37 - 42  

 
6.   Learning from 20 Years of Place Pilots 

 
43 - 84  

 
7.   Levelling Up - Sarah Longlands 

 
85 - 98  

 
8.   Minutes of the last meeting 

 
99 - 106  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 10 January 2023, 10.30 am, Hybrid Meeting 

- 18 Smith Square and Online 
 





18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 
 

Meeting: People and Places Board  

Date: 8 November 2022 

 

Terms of Reference 
 
[...]
ils in fields such as workforce, pensions, 
legal, communications and procurement and a range of place-based services. 

Part 3:  

• Our business – sets out our internal organisational priorities, including actions to 
support our political leadership and enhance our membership, increase our 
financial resilience and our commitment to Net Zero. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/lga-business-plan-2022-2025#our-business-how-we-work


 

Delivering the LGA Plan  

4. Members are invited to review the LGA Plan and to discuss any amendments of 
additions to the Board’s work programme to align with the LGA’s priorities. 

5. The main outcomes relating to the Board’s work are: 

5.1. Theme 1: Press for freedoms that lead to greater local control over council tax 
and business rates, and a wider range of suitable funding sources for councils. 

5.2. Theme 2: Councils and combined authorities have the powers and resources to 
create the conditions for strong, inclusive local economies and good jobs as part 
of ‘levelling up’ the country, including through improved digital connectivity and 
viable transport networks.  

5.3. Theme 2: Employers, job seekers and those looking to progress in work are 
better supported through a more local employment and skills system. 

5.4. Theme 4: Government and councils work together to meet the country’s net zero 
carbon and climate change adaptation ambitions, restore the natural 
environment and, through a strong focus on waste prevention, deliver a waste 
and resource system that meets local needs and improves the use of resources. 

6. The LGA Plan will remain a flexible document that will be reviewed and updated 
annually, and with the agreement of the LGA Board, may be updated to reflect 
changing circumstances. 

7. While a national policy agenda is still emerging, the Board might also wish to consider 
any areas of work arising from the new Government they wish to see reflected in the 
Board’s work, or any aspects of the Board’s work they might wish to see amended in 
order to best influence the new Government and other political parties.  

Implications for Wales  

8. The LGA Plan includes the support that we provide to the 22 Welsh councils, in 
membership of the LGA through the Welsh LGA. However, some central government 
grant-funded activities do not include support to Wales, where funding may be 
allocated through the Welsh government. 

Financial Implications   

9. Delivery of the LGA Plan is reflected in the LGA’s medium term financial strategy. Our 
internal business priorities include priorities to ensure the financial sustainability of the 
LGA. 

Equalities implications  

10. Our internal business priorities include the delivery of the LGA’s equalities strategy and 
action plan. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

Next steps  

11. Subject to members’ comments, the Board’s work programme will be updated to reflect 
the priorities of the LGA Plan 2022-25. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

1 

 

 
LGA plan 2022-2025 

 

 
 
 
 

The voice  
of local government 

 
 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 

2 

 

Part 1 – About the LGA 

 

The Local Government Association (LGA) is the voice of local government − not just of 

councils but of local government in its widest sense. This is both our vision and the golden 

thread that runs throughout this three-year plan.  

As the national membership body for local authorities, we provide the bridge between 

central and local government and we help councils deliver the best services to their local 

communities.  

Our core members are English councils in full membership and Welsh councils in corporate 

membership through the Welsh LGA. Our Associate members include fire and rescue 

authorities, fire, police and crime commissioners (PCCs), national parks authorities and 

town and parish councils through their membership body National Association of Local 

Councils (NALC). Over the period of this business plan, we 
[...]
 with residents, 
media, partners and employees through our communications improvement 
programme  

• culture and sport improvement programme to help councils tackle the challenges and 

take advantage of the opportunities for culture, tourism and sport 

• equality, diversity and inclusion programme, to help councils in reduce inequalities 
and enhance inclusion and cohesion within their communities. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 2

https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/leadership-workforce-and-communications/highlighting-managerial-leadership
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/leadership-workforce-and-communications/national-graduate-development-programme
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/climate-change-hub
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/leadership-workforce-and-communications/comms-hub-communications-support
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/leadership-workforce-and-communications/comms-hub-communications-support
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/sector-support-offer/culture-and-sport-improvement
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/equality-diversity-and-inclusion-hub


 

11 

 

Supporting local government 
 

As the voice of local government, we offer additional expert technical and professional 

support that responds to a wide range of issues, challenges and opportunities outside our 

main improvement programmes. These include a comprehensive workforce offer, specialist 

legal and communications expertise, support to councils in their role as guardians of place 

and data and digital support. 

Over the next three years we will focus on the following key areas: 

Support to the local government workforce 

Recruiting and retaining good staff at all levels is central to delivering excellent local 

services and a thriving local democracy. The cost of living crisis, and its impact on the 

workforce following years of restricted supply of key professions and reduced 

competitiveness with other employers, will be an acute challenge in the coming y
[...]
ant Ministers.  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4





Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 5





Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 6





Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 6





Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 7





 

 
 

Meeting:  People and Places Board  
Date: 8 November 2022 

 
 
Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 23 September 2022 

Venue: Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest   
 The Chairman welcomed Members and officers to the meeting. 

 
Cllr Morris Bright chaired the first half of the meeting and explained that 
Cllr Kevin Bentley would be chairing the second half. Cllr Steven Norman 
and Cllr Julian Dean attended the meeting as substitutes.  
 
Apologies for the absence were received from Cllr Judy Billing and Cllr 
Kevin Etheridge.  
 
No declarations of interest was received.  
 

 

 
2   Minutes of the last meeting   
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2022 were agreed as an 

accurate record.  
 

 

 
3   Terms of Reference  

 
Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the paper and invited 
comments from members.  
 
Rebecca noted that the Terms of Reference (ToR) gave some options for 
expressing boards’ interest around climate sustainability issues, that were 
newly included in the ToR last year.  
 
Members made the following comments:  

• There should be a rephrasing word around decarbonization and 
carbon neutrality.  

• Wording should align with that for the City Regions Board. 
• Broadening the terms of reference to cover rural issues in support 

of all other functional boards.  
 

Decision:  
• That the Board’s terms of reference be agreed. 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2

 
Action:  

• Officers to feedback on the comments from members.  
  
4   Work Programme  
 Rebecca Cox introduced the paper and noted that Lead Members are 

interested in bringing Defra to future board to have a deeper discussion 
about rural proofing.  Phillip Clifford, Senior Adviser, updated members on 
levelling up.  
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

• Rural employment, seasonality, and the nature of it being different 
than other types of employment could be specifically highlighted 
particularly around youth and employment of people under 25 
years in non-city, rural towns.  

• Joint work with the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
(EEHT) Board to do work around affordable housing and planning 
reforms.  

• Food security and food production should be in the work 
programme.  

• Local nature recovery strategies were missing in the rural proofing 
section. 

• Since the pandemic, there had been an acceleration in the 
depletion of rural housing due to second homes and holiday 
homes.  

• Rural perspectives on cost-of-living issues will be helpful.   
• Local authorities could work with training and education providers 

to make public transportation access easier for students.  
 
Decision:  

• That the proposed work programme for the 2022/23 political cycle 
be agreed.  

 
Action:  

• Officers to discuss with the EEHT board to check where the 
opportunities to collaborate are during similar work programme 
group discussions and feedback on the other issues raised.  

 
 

 

 
5   The Future of Growth Funding   
 The Chairman invited Phillip Clifford, Senior Adviser to introduce the 

paper.  
 
Members made the following points: 
 

• The possibility of breaking down the Rural England Prosperity 
Fund into themes (on retrofitting, nature restoration, regenerative 
farming, etc.) rather than focusing on general growth.  

• It was positive that UK Shared Prosperity Fund had been given to 
district-level areas but expressed concern regarding some of the 
recent government hints 
[...]
etrofit work, can be appointed. (Cllr Roberts and Cllr O’Brien 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



 

 

6

volunteered.)  
• Officers to finalize the dates of roundtables in the next week or two 

and send them out to members.   
  

9  Housing Supply and Nutrient/Water Neutrality  
  
The Chairman invited Hillary Tanner, Adviser, to introduce the paper and 
acknowledged that it is a big issue for the local government because it is 
going to start affecting housing targets.  
 
Hillary set out the following points:  
 

•  In terms of policy inquiry, two issues were raised: (1) water 
neutrality (over-extraction of water, a specific problem around the 
West Sussex area) with a roundtable discussion on this next week 
(2) nutrient neutrality – there will be a separate section on 6 
October 2022 with nominations sought from members).  

•  Roundtable discussion will include a combination of council 
representatives, and different stakeholders including charity, 
environment, and regulatory sector, government departments. 

•  The LGA is reviewing some written evidence they collected from 
councillors and stakeholders as a part of policy inquiry. Its 
outcomes are expected to be some recommendations that will be 
fed back via the EEHT board.  
 

Members made the following comments:   
 

• This was an important workstream the LGA is engaging in and 
highlighted that all connections should be properly explored by the 
central government.  

• It was also necessary to fully understanding underlying causes for 
water quality issues and how they are dealt with, rather than only 
considering them as obstructions.  

• A moratorium on new build would end unneeded construction in 
the green belt and the areas of outstanding natural beauty and limit 
pollution and sewage.  

• Water companies’ financing model needs to be looked at as it is 
standing in the way of a lot of work that can be done quite simply 
to prevent pollution and sewage from pouring into rivers/lakes. 

• Pollution by water companies and pollutants from the farming 
industry needs to be addressed.  

 

  
Decision: 

• That the report be noted.   
 
Action:  

• Officers to collect the members’ comments.   
• Officers to come back and reflect after the roundtables to share the 

feedback. 
• Members whose areas are affected to contact Hillary and 

contribute to the roundtables. 
 

 

 
Appendix A - Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 

Page 104

Agenda Item 8



 

 

7

   
Chairman  
Vice-Chairman 
 
Deputy-chairman 
 
 
Members  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Apologies  
 
 
Substitutes  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Kevin Bentley 
Cllr Morris Bright MBE 
Cllr Emily Smith 
Cllr Simon Henig CBE 
Cllr Emily O’Brien  
 
Cllr Lynne Doherty  
Cllr Marc Bayliss  
Cllr Hillary Carrick 
Cllr Jordan Meade 
Cllr Eddie Reeves 
Cllr Martin Tett 
Cllr Phillippa Williamson 
Cllr Barry Wood 
Cllr Damien Greenhalgh 
 
Cllr Amanda Serjeant 
(Deputy Chair) 
Cllr Caroline Leaver 
Cllr Stan Collins  
Cllr Sue Roberts 
Cllr Robert Banks  
 
Cllr Judi Billing MBE 
Cllr Kevin Etheridge 
 
Cllr Steven Norman  
Cllr Julian Dean 
 
 

Essex County Council 
Hertsmere Borough Council  
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Durham County Council  
Lewes District Council  
 
West Berkshire Council  
Worcester City Council 
Cumbria County Council  
Gravesham Borough Council 
Oxfordshire County Council  
Buckinghamshire Council  
Lancashire County Council 
Cherwell District Council 
High Peak Borough Council and Derbyshire 
County Council 
Chesterfield Borough Council 
 
Devon County Council 
Cumbria County Council 
South Oxfordshire District Council  
Lewes District Council  
 
Hertfordshire County Council  
Caerphilly County Borough Council  
 
Lichfield District Council  
Northumberland County Council 
 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	1 Terms of Reference
	2 LGA Plan 2022-25
	LGA Plan 2022-25
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendations


	LGA Plan 2022-25
	Background
	Delivering the LGA Plan
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	2a Business Plan 2022-25

	3 Britain's Leading Edge (Cllr Linda Taylor)
	4 People and Places Board meetings Forward Plan
	5 Green Jobs: Retrofit Skills Update Paper
	6 Learning from 20 Years of Place Pilots
	6a CONFIDENTIAL 2022-10-13 PBP PP - APPENDIX 1

	7 Levelling Up (Sarah Longlands)
	8 Minutes of the last meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

People & Places Board 

Tuesday, 8 November 2022 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Terms of Reference 
  

 

 Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest  
The Chairman welcomed Members and officers to the meeting. 
  
Cllr Linda Taylor announced that she would need to get away sooner than anticipated for a 
ministerial meeting and the agenda order was revised to accommodate this.  
  
Cllr Shaun Gunner was in attendance, substituting for Cllr Martin Tett who had sent apologies.  
  
The Chair asked that links to join future meetings be included in the cover email when agendas 
are sent out.  
  
No declarations of interest were received.  
  
Action: 

• Future agenda dispatches to include link to join the meeting virtually. 
  

Members noted the Terms of Reference (ToR) and amendments made 
further to discussion at the previous meeting.  
  
Decision:  

• The Board’s agreed the revised Terms of Reference. 
  
 

 

 
2   LGA Plan 2022-25 

  
 

 Rebecca Cox introduced the item and outlined the representation of the 
Board’s work within the plan. In light of new ministers, members were 
asked to consider any changes going forward.  
  
Members noted that the Work Plan has now been signed off by the 
Executive Board. 
  
Members made the following comments:  
  

• Concerns that there is no direct mention of housing and 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

communities and that a lot of issues in rural areas are around 
these. 

• Facilitation of the consortia for councils should be included as 
there is a lot of scope to provide collaboration to provide services 
which can’t be readily provided by a single authority.  

• Promotion of better ways to keep corporate memory needs to be 
kept up to date and better practice identified. 

• The theme of Climate Change and Local Environment needs to be 
separate to the others and needs to be better defined, to include 
other fundamental objectives. The term ‘ Circular Economy’ should 
be introduced and points around adaptation need to be clearer. 

• The key to measuring success around climate change is via 
carbon accounting.  

• How do district authorities look at reports from Associate Members 
such as Fire and Police? 

  
The Chair acknowledged the response and noted that flexibility is built into 
work going forward.  
  
Rebecca Cox confirmed that issues raised within the discussion fall 
generally within the remit of the other Board and that they would be 
alerted to these concerns. The Chair referred to the motion passed at the 
LGA’s General Assembly prior to the pandemic. 
  
Decision:  

• The LGA Plan was accepted.  
  
Action:  

• Officers to feedback comments to relevant Boards on issues raised 
and respond back to colleagues. 

  
  

3   Britain's Leading Edge (Cllr Linda Taylor) 
  

 

 Esther Barrott was invited to introduce the paper and welcomed Cllr Linda 
Taylor who had agreed to attend the meeting. 
  
Members received a presentation on Britain’s Leading Edge Research 
and noted an outline of the background of the group and the work being 
done to provide a voice to Government for peripheral areas without major 
cities. Evidence of how coastal and rural areas of England can be given 
equal opportunities to develop and grow has been submitted to Treasury 
Select Committee, March 2020 budget, HCLG Select Committee and 
BEIS Select Committee. 
  
Cllr Taylor made several key points, including: 
  

• Peripheral regions are the rich powerhouses of the UK, capable of 
providing clean, reliable and renewable energy. 

• Rural green spaces generate fewer carbon emissions and provide 
important benefits for mental health issues. 

• Can provide better domestic supply of food and drink and carbon 
energy. 

• Average age in rural areas is rising faster than in other English 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

authorities which has implications for higher social care and local 
employment. 

• The impact on residents is profound and it is harder for them to 
access services and jobs. 

  
Members noted comparisons around pay and productivity in these areas 
against the rest of England. Demographic gains are particularly reliant 
upon better broadband connectivity and a devolution deal is necessary to 
enable infrastructures to be put in place to upskill and support these 
populations and enable businesses and services to prosper. 
  
Cllr Taylor outlined the importance of collaboration and invited colleagues 
to contact the organisation with any feedback, questions or partnership 
suggestions. Members noted the website www.britainsleadingedge.org  
  
Cllr Bentley thanked the speaker and confirmed that colleagues could 
consider joining should they wish. 
  
Members made several comments: 
  

• Has the organisation been working with the APPG? 
• How can planning assist with influencing changes in primary 

legislation?  
• They noted parallels between the Board and the organisation and 

agreed that working together was vital and welcomed 
collaboration  going forward. 

• A stronger voice is needed to promote what rural areas can do, 
particularly around food, potential for offshore wind and fuel 
capacity, job creation and sustainability. 

• They referred to possible collaboration with the LGA’s Coastal SIG 
which has a lot of overlap. 

• Concerns about devolution and achieving better outcomes for 
individual councils.  

  
Cllr Taylor addressed members’ comments and noted the benefits that 
having mayoral leadership within her own area has provided around 
bringing in investment. 
  
The Chair thanked Cllr Taylor for an interesting and informative 
presentation. 
  

4   People and Places Board meetings Forward Plan 
  

 

 Cllr Bentley invited Rebecca Cox to introduce the paper and members 
noted key points for consideration and discussion. 
  
Colleagues were invited to comment and made the following points: 
  

• Skills and improvement (on agenda for January) needs to focus on 
access and ways in breaking down structural barriers. As a key 
issue for the Board, it is important that non-metropolitan areas are 
considered, and all ages are included.  

• Transport and connectivity of individuals links to the skills agenda. 
• The cost of living crisis in rural areas is important and should be 

 

http://www.britainsleadingedge.org/


 
 

 
 

 

 

4

considered as a separate item for the March 2023 agenda. 
•  Is there a plan for rural focussed green skills to be considered in 

the workplan? 
• Members would like a discussion around impact on councils and 

communities around holiday and second homes at the meeting in 
March. 

• Rural Poverty is a real problem and challenges are high.  
  
The Chairman noted comments and colleagues agreed to accommodate 
the items requested for January and March 2023.  
  
Rebecca invited Jasbir Jhas to comment, and members received an 
outline of plans around engagement and major key issues. Members 
noted changes within DWP and confirmation of the new Minister for Skills, 
Apprenticeships and Higher Education, Robert Halfon.  
  
Jas confirmed that further information and discussion will take place at the 
Board meeting in January in order to inform the way forward and that an 
invitation would be conveyed to the Minister to attend the next meeting. 
  
Decision:  

• The People and Places Board meetings Forward Plan was 
accepted.  

  
Action:  

• Officers to include nominated items for discussion on future 
agendas as follow: 
- January Board – Cost of Living Crisis 
- March Board – Impact of Holiday and Second Homes on 
communities and councils 

• Rural Proofing to be discussed by Lead Members at their next 
meeting on 12 December. 

  
The Board moved onto confidential items. No media colleagues were in 
attendance. 
  
  

5   Green Jobs: Retrofit Skills Update Paper 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes documents for information relating 
to this item.  
 

 

 
6   Learning from 20 Years of Place Pilots 

  
 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes documents for information relating 
to this item.  
 

 

 
7   Levelling Up (Sarah Longlands) 

  
 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes documents for information relating 
to this item.  
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

8   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

   
• Item 5 – last bullet point does not read well and should be 

amended for clarity. 
• Item 6 – Role of councils. Cllr Bentley asked for revision to his 

comments to read that: “they work with the Local Enterprise 
Partnership and the airport and the local college to build an 
academy to produce skills for young people in the local area who 
would otherwise have never worked in aviation”. 

  
Decision: 

• Members agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
September 2022 as an accurate record, subject to minor 
amendments as above. 

  
Actions:  

• Officers to amend the minutes as requested by Members. 
  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Emily Smith Vale of White Horse District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
 Cllr Emily O'Brien Lewes District Council 

 
Members Cllr Lynne Doherty West Berkshire Council 
 Cllr Marc Bayliss Worcester City Council 
 Cllr Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen Breckland Council 
 Cllr Jordan Meade Gravesham Borough Council 
 Cllr Eddie Reeves Oxfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing MBE Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Damien Greenhalgh High Peak Borough Council and Derbyshire 

County Council 
 Cllr Caroline Leaver Devon County Council 
 Cllr Stan Collins Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Kevin Etheridge Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Roberts South Oxfordshire District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


